
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
16th January, 2025 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room, City Hall and via Teams on 

Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 at 5.15 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licenses Issued Under Delegated 

Authority  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 (b) Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 (c) Application for a Licence to operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 15 
Agincourt Street  (Pages 13 - 44) 

 
 (d) Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual Entertainments Licence for 

Revolucion de Cuba  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 

 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licenses Issued Under 
Delegated Authority  

Date: 22 January 2025 

Reporting Officer: 
Kevin Bloomfield, NIHMO Manager 
 

Contact Officers: 
Kevin Bloomfield, NIHMO Manager 
Helen Morrissey, City Protection Manager 
 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision     

After Council Decision     

Some time in the future     

Never     

     

 

Call-in     

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  
 

Yes  No  

 

1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues 
 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 

 
Under the Scheme of Delegation, the Director of City & Neighbourhood Services Department is 
responsible for exercising all powers in relation to the issue and variation, but not refusal, of 
HMO Licences, excluding provisions relating to the issue of HMO Licences where adverse 
representations have been made. Those applications which were dealt with under the Scheme 
are listed below. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 

The Committee is requested to note the applications that have been issued under the Scheme 
of Delegation during December 2024. 
 

 X 

 

 

 

 

 X 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2a



3.0 Main report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
Under the terms of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 the following 
HMO Licences were issued during December 2024. 
 

Premise Name Licensee Ward 

Housing 
Management 
Areas (HMAs) 

Licence 
type 

9 Mowhan Street Ms Fiona Lindsay MALONE NONE 
Renewal 
Application 

39 Edinburgh Street 

HEATHDENE 
PROPERTIES 
LIMITED WINDSOR 

EDINBURGH ST 
HMO 2/08 

New 
Application 

38 Runnymede Parade Mr Richard Smyth BLACKSTAFF NONE 
Renewal 
Application 

19 Elaine Street 
Mr Colum 
Twomey CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMO 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

70 Carmel Street 
Mr Thomas 
McElhatton CENTRAL 

HOLYLAND HMO 
2/22 

Renewal 
Application 

78 Ulsterville Gardens Mr Leo Connell WINDSOR 
ULSTERVILLE 
HMO 2/21 

Renewal 
Application 

39 Landseer Street 
SMG EQUITY 
LTD CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMO 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

35 St Albans Gardens Mrs Noelle Hanna STRANMILLIS 
SANDYMOUNT 
HMO 2/17 

Renewal 
Application 

Flat 3 76 Rugby Avenue GO2BSA Limited CENTRAL 
HOLYLAND HMO 
2/22 

Renewal 
Application 

26 Malone Avenue Mr Neil McVeigh WINDSOR 
EGLANTINE 
HMO 2/09 

Renewal 
Application 

17 Stranmillis Gardens 
Mrs Sarah 
Elizabeth Witchell CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMO 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

31 Sandhurst Gardens Mr David Smyth STRANMILLIS 
STRANMILLIS 
HMO 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

Flat 2
[...]
MILLIS 
HMO 2/19 

New 
Application 

 
Financial & Resource Implications 
 
None 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment 
 
There are no issues associated with this report. 

Page 4



 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

Date: 22 January 2025 

Reporting Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, Ext. 2435 

Contact Officer: Laura Hillis, Principal Building Control Surveyor, Ext. 2469 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 

 

Insert number  

 

1. Information relating to any individual 

2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
council holding that information) 

4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 

5. Information in relation to which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 

6. Information showing that the council proposes to (a) to give a notice imposing restrictions on a 
person; or (b) to make an order or direction 

7. Information on any action in relation to the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision     

After Council Decision     

Sometime in the future     

Never     

     

 

Call-in     

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  

Yes  No  X  

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2b



 

1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues 
 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 

 
Under the Scheme of Delegation, the Director of Planning and Building Control is responsible 
for exercising
[...]
Mr Alan Armstrong,  

Henderson Retail Ltd 

Location 
Type of 

Application 
Commodity Hours Licensed Applicant 

Donegall Quay, 
Belfast. 

Stationary 
Hot & Cold food & 

beverages 
Sun – Sat: 

09:00 – 21:00 
Aaron 

McClelland 

Queens Quay (1), 
Belfast. 

Stationary Artwork, Clothing, Cold food, 
Hot beverages, Groceries, 

Flowers & plants, Souvenirs 

Mon – Fri: 
07:00 – 23:00 

Sat: 08:00 – 23:00 
Sun: 09:00 – 23:00 

Aine 
McBeth 

Queens Quay (2), 
Belfast. 

Stationary Hot & Cold food & 
beverages 

Mon – Fri: 
07:00 – 23:00 

Sat: 08:00 – 23:00 
Sun: 09:00 – 23:00 

Aine 
McBeth 

Page 10



 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.7 
 

 
 
 
3.8 
 

 
 
3.9 

 
Under the terms of the Road Traffic Regulation (Northern Ireland) Order 1997 the following Road 
Closure Orders were issued since your last meeting. 
 

  
Under the terms of the Licensing of Pavement Cafés Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 no Pavement 
Café Licences were issued since your last meeting. 
 
Financial & Resource Implications 
 
None 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment 
 
There are no issues associated with this report. 
 

Location 
Type of 

Activity 
Date and Hours permitted Applicant 

Beverley Street Filming 
10 - 11 December 2024 

09:30 – 17:00 
Mr David Cooke 

Queens Parade, Victoria 

Parade, Duncairn 

Parade, North Queen 

Street 

Filming 
12 – 13 & 16 December 2024 

09:00 – 21:00 
Mr Andrew Wilson 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Subject: 

Addendum report relating to an application for a Licence to 
operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 15 Agincourt 
Street, Belfast, BT7 1RB 

 
Date: 22 January, 2025 

 
Reporting Officer: Kevin Bloomfield HMO Unit Manager 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Kevin Bloomfield HMO Unit Manager 
 
Helen Morrissey, City Protection Manager 

 

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                   
 

Yes  No  

 
1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues 

 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee, at its 20 November 2024 meeting, was asked to consider whether it would 
grant or refuse the application for a new HMO licence at 15 Agincourt Street, Belfast, BT7 
1RB. 
 

Premises Application No. Applicant(s) Managing Agents 

15 Agincourt Street, 
Belfast, BT7 1RB 

11261 Mr John Macauley 360 Residential Ltd 

 
At the November 2024 meeting, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the 
application to enable officers to explore some of the issues raised in relation to this application, 
particularly relating to property ownership and the previous licence application., and to present 
this information at a future meeting.  
 
This report should be read in conjunction with the report presented to Committee at its 
November 2024 meeting. Appendix 1. 
 
In addition to the submission made on the applicants’ behalf by McCann and McCann 
Solicitors the applicant made oral representations at the November 2024 meeting, a copy of 
those representation are at Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

x 

X 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2c



 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.7 
 
 
1.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.9 
 
 
 
 
1.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.11 
 
 
1.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NIHE Statutory Registration  
 
The property had the benefit of an HMO Registration issued by the Housing Executive with a 
commencement date of the 02 June 2014 in the name of Mr. John Macauley with an expiry 
date of the 02 June 2019. Registrations issued by the NIHE became licenses on the 1 April 
2019 by virtue of the Transitional Provisions Order 2019. 
 
For the purposes of the NIHE Statutory Registration Scheme the person obliged to register 
the house (the specified person) could have been either – 
 

 The owner of the house; or 

 Where the house in multiple occupation comprises a building (or part of a building) 
which has no discrete owner, the person in ownership of each part of the building; or 

 The person having control of the house; or 

 The person managing the house. 
 
19 April 2019 licence application 
 
On the 19 April 2019 an application was received from Ms. Mary Macauley which was 
subsequently granted in her name with an expiry date of the 02 June 2024. 
 
In discussions prior to the introduction of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act (Northern 
Ireland) 2016 (“2016 Act”) the Department for Social Development (now the Department for 
Communities) expressed the view that regulation that is disproportionate and unduly onerous 
could impact costs, increase rents, and ultimately deter some HMO owners from applying for 
HMO licenses, putting occupiers at risk. It was therefore decided at that time that for renewal 
application proof of ownership from a solicitor or financial institution would not be required and 
would be based on a self-declaration in the application form. The NIHMO Unit carry out a 10% 
random check of HMO ownership. 
 
The HMO licence was granted to Mrs. Macauley based on the self-declaration contained in 
the application form.  
 
08 May 2024 licence application. 
 
On the 08 May 2024 an application was received from Mr. John Macauley, and confirmation 
was received from the applicant’s solicitor that Mrs. Macauley never owned the 
accommodation and ownership has been in the sole name of Mr. Macauley since 29 July 
2005. 
 
New – v – renewal application 
 
Mr Macauley submits that having regard to the specific circumstances of his application the 
Council should exercise discretion and treat his application as a renewal.  
 
Senior Counsel’s advice was sought, and having considered same, legal services have 
advised that while this is not a straightforward area of interpretation, given the particular 
circumstances of this application and in order to give effect to the proper legislative intent of 
the 2016 Act as well as the need to avoid the Council being left vulnerable to Judicial Review 
challenge, the application should be considered a renewal of the existing licence. The result 
of this is not to exercise a discretion but to give effect to the true meaning of section 20 of the 
2016 Act in these particular circumstances. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

 
2.1 
 
 

 
Taking into account the information presented Committee is asked to grant the application in 
the terms applied for. 
 
 

 Appendices – Documents Attached 
 

 Appendix 1 – Report and appendices presented to committee on 20 November 2024. 
Appendix 2 – Oral representations made to the committee on 20 November 2024. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 
Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual Entertainments Licence 
for Revolucion de Cuba 

Date: 22 January 2025            

Reporting Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, Ext. 2435 

Contact Officer: Monica Gallagher, Senior Building Control Surveyor, Ext 2567 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No 
 

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 

 

Insert number  

1. Information relating to any individual 

2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
council holding that information) 

4. Information in connection with any labour relations matter 

5. Information in relation to which a claim to
[...]
that wishes to take part must first register via the 
link above to sign up to the scheme and then they will be given access 
to the bespoke training package for their staff and promotional materials 
for their venue.   
Once venues have signed up they will be added to a map that has 
been designed to make the public aware of what once venues have 
signed up they will be added to a map that has been designed to 
make the public aware of what venues are involved. 

Page 55

https://hospitalityulster.org/askforangela
https://www.nihf.co.uk/ask-for-angela
https://www.nihf.co.uk/ask-for-angela


 
 

 
 

Licensing Constable 
Belfast City 
Extension:  
Mobile:  
Email:  Musgrave Police Station • 60 
Victoria Street • Belfast • BT1 3GL  

Page 56


	Agenda
	2a Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licenses Issued Under Delegated Authority
	2b Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority
	2c Application for a Licence to operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 15 Agincourt Street
	15 Agincourt - App 1 - Nov 2024 files (restricted)
	15 Agincourt Appendix 2

	2d Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual Entertainments Licence for Revolucion de Cuba
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 2 - Layout Plans
	196H Cafe Vaudeville Belfast GF Proposed (PLANNING)
	197H Cafe Vaudeville Belfast Mezzanine as Proposed (PLANNING).mcd 2

	Appendix 3 - Revolucion de Cuba - PSNI response






Minutes of the meeting


 E 
203 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 
 
 

HYBRID MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Alderman Rodgers (Chairperson); 
  Alderman McCullough; 

Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Bradley,  
T. Brooks, Collins, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
Doran, D. Douglas, Kelly, McCann, McDowell,  
McKay, McKeown and Ó Néill. 
 

 In attendance:   Mr. K. Bloomfield, HMO Manager;  
    Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager; 
    Mr. K. McDonnell, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning); and 

 Mrs. L. McLornan, Committee Services Officer. 
   
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors McAteer and 
Smyth. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 11th December, 2024 were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council, 
at its meeting on 9th January, 2025, subject to the omission of those matters in respect 
of which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were recorded. 
 

Non-Delegated Matters 
 
Issue raised in advance by a Member – 
“Know your rights" information campaign  
for HMOs – Councillor McKay to raise 
 
 Councillor McKay requested that officers would seek to provide students who 
were attending universities and regional colleges with information on their rights in 
relation to leasing a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). 
 
 After some discussion, during which the HMO Manager explained that it might 
also be helpful to provide information to both students and to landlords of their rights 
and responsibilities in regards to HMOs, the Committee agreed that officers would: 
 



E Licensing Committee 
204 Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 
 
 

 
 

1. engage with Corporate Communications in order to update the Council’s 
website with additional and specific guidance for students and landlords 
in respect of their rights and responsibilities regarding Houses in Multiple 
Occupation; 

 
2. post links to that information through a social media campaign, linking in 

with the universities, regional colleges and Students’ Unions; 
 
3. provide guidance, with a QR code linking to the information online, 

highlighting the rights and responsibilities, to be circulated to landlords for 
them to provide to their new tenants; 

 
4. consider the budget requirement for an enhanced information campaign 

from financial year 2025/26 onwards; and 
 
5. seek to provide information on HMOs across Northern Ireland, rather than 

just for the City of Belfast. 
 

Delegated Matters 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
PURSUANCE OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER 

STANDING ORDER 37(d) 
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)  
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

The Committee noted a list of applications which had been approved under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation during December 2024. 
 
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

The Committee noted a list of applications for licences which had, since its last 
meeting, been approved under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Application for a Licence to operate a House 
of Multiple Occupation for 15 Agincourt Street 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 20th November, 2024, it 
had heard the details of the application from Mr. Macauley to operate a House in 
Multiple Occupation at 15 Agincourt Street.  At that meeting, the Committee had agreed 
to defer consideration of the application to enable officers to explore some of the issues 
which had been raised in relation to the application, particularly relating to property 
ownership and the previous licence application, and to present the information at a 
future meeting. 
 
 The HMO Manager explained that the property had had the benefit of an 
HMO Registration issued by the Housing Executive with a commencement date of 
2nd June, 2014, in the name of Mr. John Macauley with an expiry date of 2nd June, 
2019. Registrations issued by the NIHE became licences on 1st April, 2019, by virtue of 
the Transitional Provisions Order 2019. 
 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 205 

 
 

 
 

 On 19th April, 2019, an application was received from Ms. Mary Macauley which 
was subsequently granted in her name with an expiry date of 2nd June, 2024. 
In discussions prior to the introduction of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2016 (“2016 Act”), the Department for Social Development (now the 
Department for Communities) had expressed the view that regulation that was 
disproportionate and unduly onerous could impact costs, increased rents, and ultimately 
deter some HMO owners from applying for HMO licenses, putting occupiers at risk.  
It was therefore decided at that time that for renewal applications, proof of ownership 
from a solicitor or financial institution would not be required and would be based on a 
self-declaration in the application form. The Committee was advised that the NIHMO 
Unit carried out a 10% random check of HMO ownership. 
 
 The HMO licence had been granted to Ms. Macauley based on the self-
declaration contained in the application form. 
 
 The Committee was advised that on 8th May, 2024, an application was received 
from Mr. John Macauley, and confirmation was received from his solicitor that 
Mrs. Macauley never owned the accommodation and ownership had been in the sole 
name of Mr. Macauley since 29th July, 2005. 
 
 Mr. Macauley submitted that, having regard to the specific circumstances of his 
application, the Council should exercise discretion and treat his application as a 
renewal. Senior Counsel’s advice was sought and, having considered same, legal 
services had advised that, while it was not a straightforward area of interpretation, given 
the particular circumstances of the application, and in order to give effect to the proper 
legislative intent of the 2016 Act, as well as the need to avoid the Council being left 
vulnerable to Judicial Review challenge, the application should be considered a renewal 
of the existing licence.  
 
 The HMO Manager emphasised that the outcome was therefore not to exercise 
a discretion but to give effect to the true meaning of section 20 of the 2016 Act, given 
the particular circumstances of the case. 
 
 He outlined, therefore, that he was recommending that the Committee grant the 
application, as a renewal, in the terms applied for. 
 
 In response to a Member’s question, the HMO Manager confirmed to the 
Committee that, from 1st April 2025, proof of title would be required with all HMO 
licence applications. 
 
 The Committee, having considered the legal advice provided in respect of the 
specific circumstances of the application, and noting that it should be treated as a 
renewal and not a new application, agreed to grant the licence to Mr. Macauley to 
operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 15 Agincourt Street. 
 



E Licensing Committee 
206 Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 
 
 

 
 

 

Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual 
Entertainments Licence for Revolucion de Cuba 
 
 The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 


